

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION**

RAYMOND H NAHMAD DDS PA and)
R.H. NAHMAD EQUITIES LLC,)
)
Plaintiffs,) No.: 1:20-cv-22833-BB
)
v.)
)
HARTFORD CASUALTY INSURANCE)
COMPANY,)
)
Defendant.)
)
)
_____)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER RULE 12(b)(6)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. The Policy..... 3

 B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations..... 4

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW – MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM..... 5

IV. ARGUMENT 6

 A. The Virus Exclusion Bars Coverage 6

 1. The Plain and Unambiguous Terms of the Virus Exclusion Govern 6

 2. The Virus Caused Plaintiffs’ Loss..... 7

 3. The Governmental Orders Aimed At Slowing the Spread of the Coronavirus Do Not Impact the Applicability of the Virus Exclusion..... 10

 B. Plaintiffs Allege They Experienced No Direct Physical Loss to Their Property, Which Removes Any Possibility of Coverage Under the Policy 14

 C. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Entitlement To Civil Authority Coverage 15

 D. Plaintiffs’ Breach of Contract Claim Fails Because There is No Coverage For Plaintiffs’ Claims Under the Policy..... 18

V. CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>730 Bienville Partners, Ltd. v. Assurance Co. of Am.</i> , 67 F. App’x 248 (5th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Alea London Ltd. v. Rudley</i> , No. Civ.A 03-CV-1575, 2004 WL 1563002 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2004)	9
<i>Arawak Aviation, Inc. v. Indem. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 285 F.3d 954 (11th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	5
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Anderson</i> , 756 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000)	7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	5
<i>Berg v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 88 So. 2d 915 (Fla. 1956)	10
<i>Brooks v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Fla., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyds of London v. Creagh</i> , 563 Fed. App’x 209 (3d Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Clarke v. State Farm Florida Insurance</i> , 123 So. 3d 583 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	8
<i>Cleland Simpson Co. v. Fireman's Ins. Co.</i> , 11 Pa.D. & C.2d 607 (Ct. of Com. Pl. 1957), <i>aff’d</i> <i>without opinion</i> , 140 A.2d 41 (Pa. 1958)	18
<i>Commstop v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Conn.</i> , No. 11-1257, 2012 WL 1883461 (W.D. La. May 17, 2012)	17
<i>Day v. Taylor</i> , 400 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Dimmitt Chevrolet, Inc. v. Se. Fid. Ins. Corp.</i> , 636 So. 2d 700 (Fla. 1993)	7
<i>Dye v. United Services Auto. Ass’n</i> , 89 F.Supp.3d 1332 (S.D. Fla. 2015)	5
<i>Gavrilides Mgmt. Co. v. Mich. Ins. Co.</i> , Case No. 20-258-CB-C30 (Mich. Cir. Ct., Ingham County, July 1, 2020)	9, 10, 15
<i>Geico Gen. Ins. Co. v. Virtual Imaging Services, Inc.</i> , 141 So.3d 147 (Fla. 2013)	7
<i>Gen. Star Indem. Co. v. W. Fla. Vill. Inn, Inc.</i> , 874 So. 2d 26 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	7
<i>Gulf Tampa Drydock Co. v. Great Atl. Ins. Co.</i> , 757 F.2d 1172 (11th Cir. 1985)	6
<i>Harris v. Voyager Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 8:05-cv-2011-T24-TBM, 2007 WL 42854 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 4, 2007)	10
<i>Hatch v. GeoVera Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , No. 6:17-cv-2142-Orl-41DCI, 2019 WL 2515926 (M.D. Fla. June 18, 2019)	11

Hekker v. Ideon Grp., Inc., No. 95–681–Civ–J–16, 1996 WL 578335 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 19, 1996) 5

Kean, Miller, Hawthorne, D’Armond McCowan & Jarman, LLP v. Nat’l Fire Ins. Co. of Hartford, 06-770-C, 2007 WL 2489711 (M.D. La. Aug. 29, 2007)..... 17

Kelagher, Connell & Conner, P.C. v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co., No. 4:19-CV-00693, 2020 WL 886120 (D.S.C. Feb. 24, 2020) 18

Lambi v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co., No. 4:11-CV-00906, 2012 WL 2049915 (W.D. Mo. June 6, 2012), *aff’d*, 498 F. App’x 655 (8th Cir. 2013) 9

Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Martinez, 157 So. 3d 486 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015) 11

Lubell and Rosen LLC, v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd., No. 0:16-cv-60429-WPD, 2016 WL 8739330 (S.D. Fla. June 10, 2016) 7, 10

Mich. Battery Equip., Inc. v. Emcasco Ins. Co., 892 N.W.2d 456, 460 (Mich. Ct. App. 2016)..... 9

Ministerio Evangelistico Int’l v. United Specialty Ins. Co., 2017 WL 1363344 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 5, 2017) 19

Morette Co. v. S.-Owners Ins. Co., 301 F. Supp. 3d 1175 (N.D. Fla. 2017) 6

Mt. Hawley Ins. Co. v. Adams Homes, LLC, No. 3:13cv48-WS, 2014 WL 11512199 (N.D. Fla. Dec. 16, 2014)..... 10

Neitzke v. Williams, 490 U.S. 319 (1989)..... 5

Paradies Shops, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co., 1:03-cv-3154, 2004 WL 5704715 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 15, 2004) 17

Paradies Shops, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co., No. 1:03-CV-3154, 2004 WL 5704715 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 15, 2004)..... 18

Premier Ins. Co. v. Adams, 632 So.2d 1054 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994)..... 14

Prime Alliance Group, Ltd. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co., No. 06-22535-CIV-UNGARO, 2007 WL 9703576 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 19, 2007)..... 12, 13, 14

Provau v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 772 F.2d 817 (11th Cir. 1985) 6

Remedios v. Nat’l Fire & Marine Ins. Co., 2019 WL 7956170 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 29, 2019)..... 19

S. Hospitality, Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co., 393 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2004) 17

Sebo v. Am. Home Assurance Co., Inc., 208 So. 3d 694 (Fla. 2016)..... 11

Sec. First Ins. Co. v. Czelusniak, No. 3D19-589, 2020 WL 2463762 (Fla. 3d DCA May 13, 2020) 11

Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd. v. Monarch Med. Spa, Inc., 105 F. Supp. 3d 464 (E.D. Pa. 2015)..... 9

Ski Shawnee, Inc. v. Commonwealth Ins. Co., No. 3:09-cv-2391, 2010 WL 2696782 (M.D. Pa. July 6, 2010)..... 17

Social Life Magazine, Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd., No. 20-cv-3311 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2020) 16

Sphinx Int’l, Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, 412 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2005) 6

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Metro. Dade Cty., 639 So. 2d 63 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)..... 11

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Roach, 945 So. 2d 1160 (Fla. 2006) 6

State Farm Mut. Ins. Co. v. Pridgen, 498 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 1986) 7

Swire Pac. Holdings, Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co., 139 F. Supp. 2d 1374 (S.D. Fla. 2001), *aff’d*, 331 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 2003) 14

Tech. Coating Applicators, Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co., 157 F.3d 843 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 6

United Air Lines v. Insurance Company of the State of Pennsylvania, 439 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2006) 18

Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc., 564 F.3d 1256, 1272 (11th Cir. 2009) 18

Virga v. Progressive Am. Ins. Co., 215 F. Supp. 3d 1320 (S.D. Fla. 2016) 5, 7, 19

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 86.021 5
